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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
NE/S Liberty Road, 970°W of

Offutt Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR
(9138 Liberty Road)
2nd Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY

4™ Council District

. CASE NO. 05-250-A
Trustees of Collective Christian
Ministries, Inc. - Petitioners %

#h i % * ¢ w H ¥ ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Trustees of Collective Christian Ministries,
Inc., through their attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief from the
Residential Transition Area requirements set forth in Section 1B01.1B.1(c) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a church and parking lot with a setback and
buffer of 2 feet each in lieu of the required 75 feet and 50 feet, respectively. In the alternative, a
special hearing is requested, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (BCZR), seeking a determination that the proposed church and parking lot
have been planned in such a way that compliance to the extent possible with the RTA use
requirements will be maintained and can be expecied to be compatible with the character and
general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. The subject property and requested relief

are more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and

marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Reverend Edward

| McLaurin, on behalf of Trustees of Collective Christian Ministries, Inc., property owners, and

ORDER REC




Owners/Petitioners. Appearing in opposition to the request was William Obriecht, a
representative of the Liberty Road Community Council, Inc. Dave Green, Area Planner,
appeared on behalf of the Office of Planning. There were no other interested persons present.
Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular shaped
parcel located on the northeast side of Liberty Road, just south of Chapman Road in
Randallstown. The property contains a gross area of 2.4 acres, more or less, split zoned R.O. and
D.R. 5.5, and is improved with a one story office building and a two story dwelling which
features an attached garage, both within the R.O. zone. As shown on the site plan submitted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, the property has frontage of approximately 154 feet along
Liberty Road; however, about 200 feet back from the road, if widens to 230 feet in width and is
approximately 524 feet deep. The Petitioners are desirous of utilizing the property for a church
and have apparently used the existing office building for such purpose for the past 3 years. In
order to accommodate their growing congregation, the Petitioners propose improvements to the
site. As shown on the site plan, the Petitioners propose construction of a 3,528 sq.ft. Church in
the rear portion of the property with a seating capacity for up to 200 people. The new church will
be located approximately 111 feet from the rear propetty line, over 121 feet from the eastern side
of the property, and 84 feet from the western side of the property. Also shown is the future
expansion of the new church building to provide a 3,608 sq.ft. hall. The Petitioners intend to
retain the two existing buildings in the front portion of the site, zoned R.O. The macadam
, parking area on the west side of the existing office building will be removed and landscaped and
the new parking area will be located in the center of the site, closer to the western property line
adjacent to property owned by William and Ethel Darling. Due to the unique configuration of the

property, the proposed improvements will be located closer to the western side of the property



than the eastern side, and thus a setback of only 2 feet will be provided at the closest point from
the Darling property. It should also be noted that there appears to be a very small amount of
residential zoning to the rear of the adjacent property to the east that may be an anomaly of the
zoning line not conforming to the lot line. The bulk of the adjacent property at 9134 Liberty
Road is zoned C.B. but the rear 15 feet of the lot is zoned D.R. 5.5 and results in the new parking
area being located 35 feet from this zone line.

None of the adjacent neighbors appeared at the hearing; however, the proffered testimony
indicated that the Trustees had discussed the proposed improvements and shared the site plan
with the adjacent neighbors, and specifically, with Mr, Darling. Further testimony indicated that
Mr. Darling’s property lies between the subject site and a funeral home further to the west, While
Mr. Darling has no intention of leaving his home, he has no objections to the setbacks and
proposed parking, and would consider selling his property to the church. (See Petitionet’s
Exhibit 2, Mr. Darling’s notarized statement.)

The Libetty Road Community Council, Inc. through Mr. Obriecht, its authorized
representative, expressed concern over the variance requested and the precedent it might set if
approved. The community association had no objection to the requested variances if the church
buildings were centered on the reat of the property; however, it had no knowledge of any
discussions that had been held between the church and the neighboting property owners. It

consequently does not oppose the concept of the variances at this location but only the extent of

the relief being sought.

The Office of Planning, within its Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments,

| indicated they would have no objections to the proposal provided the parking was shifted an

additional 10 feet from the Darling property line. The Planning Office also believes that the



setback area should be landscaped with dense evergreen plantings and a 6-foot high privacy
fence placed along the side of the property.

New churches are permitted as of right in residential zones.  Although the RTA applies
to new churches, two provisions are available for churches to obtain waivers. or vatiances.
Section 1B01.1B.1.c of the B.C.Z.R. provides that variance relief can be granted, based on
recommendations from County agencies, provided that the hearing officer “specifically finds and
determines that such a reduction will not adversely impact the residential community or
development on the land adjacent to the property to be developed.” In the alternative, Section
1B01.1B.1g(6) provides that following a public hearing, the hearing officer may determine that
the RTA is not applicable upon a finding that “the proposed improvements are planned in such a
way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and
that said plan can otherwise be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfatre
of the surrounding residential premises.”

The standards differ between Section 1B01.1B.1g(6) and Section 1B01.1B.1.c. The
former requires a finding that the proposed improvements are planned so that compliance with
RTA is “to the extent possible....” Secti(;n 1B01.1B.1.c allows variance relief to be granied,
provided that there is no adverse impact by virtue of the variance to the adjoining property or
residential community.

It is clear from the proffered testimony that there are no objections to the proposed
[church, its size or scope of activities at this location. It also is clear that no one is protesting the
69 parking spaces provided or the future expansion. What makes this case unusual is that the

| Petitioners deliberately chose not to center the proposed church and parking on the lot, but rather



placed it in the western portion of the site in expectation, no doubt, of perhaps acquiring the
adjacent Darling tract at some point in the future.

It is clear that the Darlings do not have any objection to the church’s proposal, and indeed
the testimony and evidence presented was to the contrary, It was represented by Pastor
McLaurin that he had personally met with Mr, Darling and that Mr. Darling was not interested in
additional landscaping, fences or setbacks Beyond those shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Moreover, the adjacent property is only 70 feet wide, and development of the rear portion of the
tract is going to be problematic given the location of the existing house and the location of the
funeral home to the west. I can well appreciate why providing a 19-foot buffer between the
existing church office building and the Darling house on the adjacent property as proposed
would be more attractive than a buffer area to the rear of the site.

Based on the representations made at the hearing, it would appear that Mr, Darling has no
objections and feels that there would be no detriment 1o his property by allowing the variance
requested. Furthermore, the proposed parking setback from the undeveloped portion of his
property would appear to have little impact on the development potential of his site. T further
understand that he has no desire for a fence or landscaping along the property line, although such |
a fence or landscaping would screen vehicle lights in the evening from his property.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded that the
relief requested meets the spirit and intent of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., and that variance relief

€. | should be granted from Section 1B01.1B.1(c). I find that the chutch proposed is compatible with

:
|k

| i

i 7 the neighborhood and that the vatiances proposed will not be a detriment to the residential
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| community or adjacent property. 1 am not convinced that there is an appreciable difference

between a 2-foot setback and a 10-foot setback for the parking area as recommended by the



Office of Planning, given its location relative to the adjacent property. I recognize the desire of
the church to maintain flexibility in its parking, and I believe that adequate parking is more
important 1o the adjacent community for a facility of this nature than a setback from what is
essentially open space, Furthermore, there 1s no indication of any adverse impact from the
proposal to the residential propetrties to the east or north or to the front property, predominantly
zoned C.B. As shown on the site plan, the Petitioners will provide a 10-foot wide amenity open |
space area along the eastern side of the parking lot.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the requested variance relief will be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this ‘z‘zzd-a—y of March 2005 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the
Residential Transition Area requirements set forth in Section 1B01.1B.1(¢) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a church and parking lot with a setback and
buffer of 2 feet each in lieu of the required 75 feet and 50 feet, respectively, in accordance with

Petitionet’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby
made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall
be rescinded.

2) But for the recommendation as to a 10-foot setback and landscaping,
the Petitioners shall comply with the recommendations made by the
Office of Planning, within its ZAC comment dated December 10, 2004,
a copy of which is attached hereto be made a part hereof. 'The
Petitioners shall not be required to provide landscaping within the 2-
foot setback; however, a 6-foot high wood privacy fence shall be

erected anywhere that the proposed parking lot adjoins a residential




property line. Elevation drawings for the proposed fence shall be
provided to the Office of Planning for review and approval.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variancel seeking alternative relief,
pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), that
the proposed church and parking lot have been planned in such a way that compliance to the |
extent possible with the RTA use requirements will be maintained and can be expeéted to be

compatible with the character and general welfare of the surroundinggesidential premjses, be and

1s hereby DISMISSED AS MQOOT. ’/
_..i..-..f‘ /n..L

onindZ ommissioner
WJIW:bjs for Baltimore County




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman Ill , Zoning Contmissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel; 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

March 7, 2005

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 400

Towson, Maryland 21204

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/S Liberty Road, 970’ W of the ¢/l Offutt Road

(9138 Liberty Road)

21 Rlection District — 4™ Council District

Trustees of Collective Christian Ministries, Inc.- Petitioners
Case No. 05-250-A

RE:

LLi

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

-

Enclosed pilease find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any patty finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
furthet information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Developmerit

Management office at 887-3391.

Very tofly yours,

NV ILEIAM IOV ISEMAN, TII | |

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs * for Baltimore County

ce:  Pastor Edward McLaurin, 9138 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md. - 21133
Mt. William Obriecht, Liberty Road Community Council, Inc.
P.O. Box 31617, Baltimore, Md. 2120
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Cas¢ Iile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racycled Papar



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
NE/S Liberty Road, 970°W of

Offutt Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR
(9138 Liberty Road)
2nd Election District ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

4" Council District

* CASE NO. 05-250-A
Trustees of Collective Christian

Ministries, Inc. - Petitioners *
* % * * 0 0 2 % *
AMENDED ORDER

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Trustees of Collective Christian
Ministries, Inc., through their attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire. The Petitioners sought relief
from the Residential Transition Area requirements set forth in Section 1B01.1B.1(c) of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a church and parking lot with a
setback and buffer of 2 feet each in lieu of the required 75 feet and 50 feet, respectively. In the
alternative, the Petitioner sought approval, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), that the proposed church and Jparking lot comply to the
extent possible with the RTA use requirements.

At the public hearing held on January 24, 2005, Reverend Edward McLaurin, appeared
on behalf of Trustees of Collective Christian Ministries, Inc., propetty owners, as well as their
attorney, John B, Gontrum, Esquire, of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP. William Obriecht, a
representative of the Liberty Road Community Council, Inc., and Dave Green, a representative
of the Office of Planning, appeared in opposition to the request.

Testimony and evidence presented at the hearing in support of the request revealed that

the Petitioners have operated a church on the subject property for the past 3 years and propose

N8
\3 extensive improvements to accommodate its growing congregation. In this regard, the Petitioners




proposed the construction of a new church building and expanded parking lot, with a 2-foot
setback and landscape buffer on the west side of the property, adjacent to residential property
owned by William and Ethel Datling. It was indicated that relief was necessitated given the
unique configuration of the property and the location of existing and proposed improvements
thereon. It is the reduced buffer area that is at issue.

By my Order dated March 7, 2005, I granted the variance relief, given the fact that
testimony presented at the hearing indicated that the Darlings had no objection to the reduced
setback from their property line. Moreover, Counsel for the Petitioners indicated that the Church
anticipated purchasing the Darling property at some point in the future and thus, the reduced
setback would not be an issue. Further testimony indicated that a funeral home is located
immediately west of the Darling property. I also found that adequate parking is more important
to the adjacent community for a facility of this nature than a setback from what is essentially
open space. Finally, I found that thete would be no adverse impacts to the residential properties
to the east or north or to the front property, which are predominantly zoned C.B.

Subsequent to the issuance of said Order, Motions for Reconsideration were received
from the Office of People’s Counsel and Mr. Obriecht, Both parties question whether the
proposed improvements ate appropriate for this site and request, at a minimum, that I amend my
decision and requite a minimum 10-foot buffer/setback on the west side, as originally

recommended by the Office of Planning,

After due consideration of all of the representations made by both parties, I decline to




to be developed. In this regard, the Petitioners testified that they specifically met with
immediately adjoining property ownets and no one had any opposition to their plans. It is also of
note that the Petitioners have operated a church on the subject property for the past 3 years,
without complaint, and none of the neighbors who would be most affected by the Petitioners’ I
proposal attended the hearing. Thus, it appears that only an amendment of my prior decision to
require a minimum buffet/setback of 10 feet is necessary, and I shall so Order.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

T 4
this day of April 2005 that the Order issued on March 7, 2005 be and the same shall

hereby be AMENDED;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from the Residential Transition Area
requirements set forth in Section 1B01.1B.1(c) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a church and parking lot with a setback and buffer of 10 feet each in lieu of
the required 75 feet and 50 feet, respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
following restriction: |

1) Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Petitioners shall
submit a revised site plan to the Office of Planning and the Department

of Permits and Development Management which reflects a minimum
10-foot setback and buffer on the west side of the property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that but for the modified relief set forth above, all. other

terms and conditions of the Order issued March 7, 2005 shall remain in full force and effect.

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code

“‘@ MAN 11

Zonmg Commisstoner
W:bjs for Baltimore County




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

-

e

Janies T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Buildin
y ; William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

April 15, 2005

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Sutte 400

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION
PETITION FOR VARIANCE ‘

(9138 Liberty Road) |
Trustees of Collective Christian Ministries, Inc.- Petitioners

Case No. 05-250-A

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the Motions for
Reconsideration filed in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

o o i g Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Pastor Edward MclLaurin, 9138 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
 Mr, William Obriecht, Liberty Road Commuynity Council, Inc.
P.O. Box 31617, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Casg File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Racycled Paper
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Petition for Varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at9138 ILiberty Road

which Is presently zoned _D.R. 5.5; R.0.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The underslﬁned legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectlon(s)
Variance and/or Special Hearing from Section 1BOl.1B.l.c Eanci/or

Section 1B01.1.B.1. g(6)§t0 permit a parking lot within the reaidentlal
transition area (RTA th 'a setback of 2' in lieu of the required
75' setback and 50' buffer.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

Permitted church use waquld otherwise be severely limited if not 1mp0551b1e
without RTA variance or waliver given the lot configuration and current
adjoining uses and for other good and sufficient reasons to be presented -
at the time of hearing.

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribad by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertlsing, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
rsgulatlnns and restrictions of Baltimore County adnptad pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

\\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Fer ury, that l/we are the legat owner(s) of the property which
the aubject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Trustees of Collective Christian

Name - Type or Print o — Name - Type of Prin inistwies, Mc. Ve B
- WY P e ol K 2 2
Signature Slgnatiiré .
‘ Fdward McLaurin . |
Address Telaphone No, Name - Type or Print ~ ~
Chy State ~ZIn Caoda Signaltre i -
Attorney For Petitloner: 9138 Liberty Road (410)521-3100
Address Telephone No,
John B. Gontrum, Esqguire e Randallstown, MD 21133-3522

pabeiesleniN,

City Stale ” Zlp Coda

—

Representative to be Contacted:
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP John B. Gontrum, Esquire )
Company Name
210 W. Pa. Ave., Sulte 400 _ 210 W. Pa. Ave., Suite 400 )
% Address (410) 832-2000 Telephone No. Address (410)832-2000 Telephone No.
Jowson, MD 21204 Towson, MD. 21204 . — S
ii. Cl State Zip Code City Stato Zip Code
5 OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
F'., viase No. ~ ~
» UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING, . -
;.,_ T Reviewed By ,__DI . Dbute _u_l_ﬁfﬁi
Y o RENGg 15796 ~
2
& >
£ oM



| - Richardson Engineering, LLC

730 W, Padonia Road, Suite 101
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 410-560-1 502, fax 410-860-0827

ZONING DESCRIPTION
9138 LIBERTY ROAD
2™ ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the northeast side of Liberty Road; 970° +/-
west of Offutt Road, binding on Liberty Road for the following course and distance: (1) North .
52 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds West 154,00 feet, (2) thence leaving Liberty Road, North 40
degrees 27 minutes 00 seconds East 524.54 feet, (3) South 51 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds
Fast 230.00 feet, (4) South 40 degrees 27 minutes 00 seconds West 323.00 feet, (5) North 52

degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds West 76.00 feet, (6) South 40 degrees 27 minutes 00 seconds
West 200.00 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing a net area of 105,202 square feet, or 2.415 acres of land, more or less.

ifisfet 05:25pA
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NOYIGE-OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoming Commissionst of Baltimore Gounty; hy"

authorlty of the Zoning Act and Hegulatlons of Baltimore
County wlll hold a public hearing [n Towson, Maryland un
tha prupart Idanti ted hereln as. fulluws B

Case! #05+-250-A L

9138 Liberty Roay

Hﬁaaaat alda of LibaHy Huad 970 fest west of Offutt

oad -

znd Elgctlon Distrlot — 4th Gnuncllmanln Distrlut
* Lapal Owher{s): Trustees of Collective Ghristian

Edward McLaurin
Variance: fo psrmit a parking lot withln the rﬂsldantlal
transition aréa iF!TA ) with a gothack of 2-1est In |leu of the
required 75 feet sethack and B0-foot buttar, '
Haarlng: Monday, January-24, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. In
Room 407, Buuhlg cuurls “Buldlny, 401 Bosloy
Avanue, Towson 21204; ,

WILLIAM WISEMAN ‘
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimors County

NDIES (1) Hearlngs are Handluaélpad ccesaibla, for
speclal accornimodations . Please  Gontact the Zonlng
Gummisslunar 5 (fflce at-(410) 887-43886.

{2) For Infbrmation conterilng tha Flle and/or Hearlny,
Contact the Zoning Hﬂvlaw Ufﬂrm at (410) 887-3391.
1/0086 Januarv B 34?‘10

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

e | 2005
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing
on ( ! éz ) ,ZUQE"’,

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
3 Arbutus Times
) Catonsville Times

] Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
) NE Booster/Reporter
) North County News

ay, ngpﬂ,_.__

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: Qé— Z 50 '”74.__

Petitioner/Developer://L{ S7EES oL 7 4 "

Coxécrves C/PMSM@D_MW

Date of Hearing/Closing: //Z

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _ ]

7/38 Li&krzy D

The sign(s) were postedon _ﬂ/@éi_ t .
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

-

(Signature of Sign Poster) afe)

SSG Robert Black

| (Print Name)r

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

“(Telephone Number)



Baltimore County

Department of Permits an!
Development Management

e .

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Dirvector

December 8, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-250-A
9138 Liberty Road

N/east side of Liberty Road, 970 feet west of Offutt Road
2" Election District — 4t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Trustees of Collective Christian, Edward McLaurin

Variance to permit a parking lot within the residential transition area (RTA) with a setback of 2
feet in lieu of the required 75 feet setback and 50-foot buffer.

Hearing: Monday, January 24, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

/
\\ Q.U% /éiiémw

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: John B. Gontrum, 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave.. Ste. 400, Towson 21204
Edward McLaurin, 9138 Liberty Road, Randallstown 21133-3522

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BYAN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 8, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFF ICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR EARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 6, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Edward Mclaurin 410-521-3100

Trustees of Collective Christian Ministries, Inc.
9138 Liberty Road

Randallstown, MD 21133-3100

kel

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-250-A
9138 Liberty Road

N/east side of Liberty Road, 970 feet west of Offutt Road
2™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Trustees of Collective Christian, Edward MclLaurin

Variance to permit a parking lot within the residential transition area (RTA) with a setbsck of 2
feet in lieu of the required 75 feet setback and 50-foot buffer.

jonday, January 24, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
' sleyAvenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN |
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review wili ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: 05-Q50- A .
Petitioner: [RUSTEES OF (onelnve (CHrieTIAN Min ISTRIES INC .
Address or Location: Q128 Liperr D .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Ebwaes M VeI 3 |

Address: TRUGTEES OF Q0lleorweE OHIST (A MINISTRIES . INC .
QDR L] RD. |

KAnoniiarpwd  Mb_ Q1135 - 2j60

Telephone Number: NID-5J -~ 210D

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits ang
Development Managemen ~

.altimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Oftice Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

January 18, 2005

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 400
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Gontrum:
RE: Case Number: 05-250-A , 9138 Liberty Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 15, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are hot
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency., |
Very truly yours, ,
V) M IL.M
'

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb
Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel

Trustees of Collective Christian Edward McLaurin 9138 Liberty Road Randallstown
21133-3522

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
A
%{9 Printed on Racycled Paper



Qaltimore County

Fire Department .

.

7000 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
TE[: 41{}7887'4 5{}0

James T. Smith, Ji., County Executive
Jolm J. Holman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 December 6, 2004
Mai1l Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: December 6, 2004

Ttem No.: 250} 268~176

Pursuant to your request, - the .referenced plan(s) have bszen réeviewed by
this Bureau. and the comments below . are, applicable and required ‘to be
.corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
. PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

ccr Mile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é) Frintad on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State . Drrven ffimf
dy

Michael S. Steele, L, Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neijl J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: /2% o4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2 &£°¢7 v
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has
determined that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration’s right-of-way.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E~-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. f el

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800,735,2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 ¢ Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
VN TAL PROTECTION & RESOURCH

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 70°
DEPRM - |
DATE: December 10, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 6, 2004.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

G

05-254
05-270
05-271
05-272
05-273

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: . Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 10, 2004
Department of Permits and R
Development Management ™ 0% g,
FROM: . Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 DEC 13 200 .

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9138 Liberty Road | ' vl
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 5-250

Petitioner: Trustees of Collective Christian

Zoning: DR 5.5/RO

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Per Section 1B01.1B.1.(6) of the BCZR, a finding shall be conducted relative to new churches or
other building for religious worship to determine that “the proposed improvements are planned is

such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirement, will be maintained
and that said plan can otherwise be expected to be compatible with the character and general

welfare of the surrounding residential premises.”

The Office of Planning finds that the subject proposal will be in compliance with above
referenced section of the regulations provided the following conditions are met:

. Redesign the site layout so as to provide a 10-foot setback along the northeast property line.
Install compact dense evergreen screening in combination with a 6-foot wood privacy fence
wherever the requested variances adjoin residential propetty lines.

. Submit building elevations to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to
applying for any building permit.

3. Direct all exterior lighting away from all adjacent residential use.
. Limit the height of all exterior lighting to 14 feet.




5. Submit a landscape and lighting plan to Avery Harden, Baltimore County’s Landscape
Architect for review and approval.

Prepared by: MQA?JG{)\
Division Chief: W
AFK/LL:MAC: |

' § ﬁ%w:ua}avma'v"s.zﬁu::w-2S(J.':im;



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE. CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kofroco, Director DATE: December 14, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: obert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting

For December 13, 2004
Iiem Nos 254, 268, 269, 270, 271,
272,723, 274,275, and 276

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:irb

ce: File

ZAC=12-13-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-250 AND 254 AND 268-276-12142004



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
9138 Liberty Road; NE/side Liberty Road,
970’ W of Offutt Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

2™ Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Trustees of Collective ¥ FOR
Christian Ministries, Inc —Edward McLaurin
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 05-250-A
% # 4 o g ¥ % W - - s * W sk
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please entet the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. , \ﬁ“/‘eﬁ ;/ n ' )I m W
ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

L
>

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10" day of Decembert, 2004, a copy of the foregding
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, J ohn B. Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston,

LLP, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

' “Loke il
RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMA '

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

e 2 - -

EEE"Q = - 3 {{i}'ilrr Ji;
b} 1 I_; = 11 I|l

l—}._a'n‘\ﬁ:_- L El‘.-_&{f "

Per.............



‘altimore County, Marylan’

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN _
Deputy People's Counseél

People's Counsel

April 6, 2005 REA
LCENVED
Hand-Delivered * |
William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner APR - ¢ 2005
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 . ff QN,NG CO;1

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Trustees of Collective Christian Ministries
9138 Liberty Road
Case No.: 05-250-A

Dear Mr. Wiseman,

Please accept this letter as a motion for reconsideration under Rule 4K of the opinion and
order dated March 7, 2005. It approves setback and landscape buffer exceptions or variances on
the west side of the property for a new parking lot, a futute new building, and an existing
building. The degree is severe: two feet instead of fifty feet and seventy-five feet, and over most
of the length of the west side of the propetty. There is opposition from the Office of Planning
and the Liberty Road Community Council to the extent of the deviations. With all due respect to
the Zoning Commissioner’s thoughtful opinion, there are reasons to give anothet hard look.

This property is 2.415 acizs in size. There appeats to be plenty of room for a church,
future expansion, and parking, in the rear of the property and on the east side which either would
not involve exceptions or variances or would involve lesser deviations. The site plan parking
calculations show more parking than is legally required, 69 spaces rather than the required 55.

What is the reason to squeeze a large parking lot up against the west side boundary? Is
another expansion, not shown on the plan, contemplated for the east side? What, if any, potential
uses are contemplated for, or may be allowed, on the rest of the property? Is such a large parking
lot necessary in the first place? At what point is the propetty overbuilt or overcrowded?

Separately, this 1s a hazardous stretch of Liberty Road. There is no traffic light. There are
hills. The traffic moves quickly. This is shown in the case of the nearby Wylie Funeral Home, at
9142 Liberty Road. The County Board of Appeals approved a special exception, but with
detailed conditions as to access and traffic control, which is particularly difficult when many
vehicles exit to make a left turn across Liberty Road. Case No. 02-174-XA (2003).




William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner
April 6, 2005
Page 2

The site plan does not show any provision for storm water management. There is an
increasing recognition nationally that large parking lots contribute to environmental degradation.

Under these circumstances, the Office of Planning request for a setback of ten feet scems, in
context, quite modest. Upon further inquiry as to the basis of this suggestion, staff has noted that
there is room for parking elsewhere on the site, which does not encroach so far into the
Residential Transition Area and whiclr aliows more than nominal landscaping. The record also
reflects the LRCC’s concern.

It seens fair to provide an opportunity for interaction between the Petitioner, the Office
of Planning and/or other county staff, and the LRCC to consider an alternative plan which will
mote closely satisfy the law and the concerns of all parties, and possibly lead to a consensus. It
should also clarify, at least conceptually, the ultimate use, if any, of the east side of the property.

The opinion notes that the Darlings, the neighbors on the west side, do not object to the
proposed exceptions or variances. There is also an observation in the opinion that the church may
desire to purchase the Darling property. It seems more likely that the presence of a large patking
lot at the boundary will provide the Darlings an argument for commercial zoning in an atea
where the Council so far has maintained a residential zone. The law reflects public interests
beyond the immediate opinions of particular individuals, even immediate neighbots.

For all of the above reasons, it is respectfully submitted that this case deserves another
hard look. The question is not whether there may be a church at this site. The question is whether
the proposed site plan is appropriate, whether it warrants modification, the implications for the
entire property, the neighboring property, and traffic and storm water 1ssues.

Very truly yours

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

PMZ/rmw

cc:  John B. Gontrum, Esquire
William Obriecht |
Lynn Lanham/Mark Cunningham, Office of Planning



William QObriecht
2415 Poplar Dr.
Baltimore, Md. 21207

April 6, 2005

William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner

RECEIVED

401 Bosley Ave., Suite 405 APR - ¢ 2005

o as250n JONING COMAISSIONER

Dear Mr. Wiseman,

TN e LR

I would like to file a request for reconsideration under rule 4K of your decision dated Mdrch
7,2005. The decision arrived too late to be discussed at the March 9, 2005 meeting of the
Liberty Road Community Coungil.

I make this request because 1 believe that the decision does not support the Baltimore County
Zoning regulations.

The request asked for a variance of 2 feet in lieu of the required 75 and 50 feet. The Planning

Office had requested that at least 10 feet be provided as a buffer on the east side of the property.
One could understand the request if there was no room on the property for the requested building
and parking unless the patking lot be placed within 2 feet of the property line. However there is

sufficient room on the west and north part of property to provide at least 10 feet of buffer on the
west side.

I also believe that a 2 foot buffer is significantly less that a 10 foot buffer. I believe that the
regulations would be significantly weakened if 8 feet could be deducted from all buffers given in

the regulations by stating there is no appreciable difference between 2 and 10 feet.

I also wish to note that the position of the Liberty Road Community Council presented at the
hearing was to oppose the variance, but that they may not oppose any necessary variances if the
new building and parking lot is centered in the property with equal buffers on all sides (A copy of
the motion presented at the hearing is enclosed).

[ understand that the location of the parking would not be a problem if the church owned the
Darling property. It is possible that the church is requesting the lot 2 feet from the property line
because “of perhaps acquiring the adjacent Darling tract at some point in the future” However, no
documents were presented to support the ‘perhaps acquiring” the property such as an option to
buy.



Request for Reconsideration of Case No. 05-250-A
Page 2

The 2 foot buffer is a problem for the community and it’s impact on the zoning of the Darling

property unless the Darling property is purchased by the church. Until such time as the property
is purchased by the church the 2 foot buffer is a precedent for future decisions and tends 10

support the rezoning of the residential Darling property adjacent to the 2 foot buffer because it
becomes unattractive for residential use.

I would appreciate your reconsideration of the decision in Case No. 05-250-A.
Sincerely,

am O

Willi riecht

c¢: John B.. Gontrum, Esquire



LIBERTY ROAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC.,
P. Q. Box 31617
Baltimore, Md. 21207

To: Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

The following motion was made, seconded and pgssed at the January 11, 2005 meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Liberty Road Community Council:

That Liberty Road Community Council, Inc. oppose the variances requested in Case No. 05-
250A regarding the property at 9138 Liberty Road. {However, Liberty Road Community
Couneil, Inc. may not oppose any necessary variancds if the new building and parking lot is
centered in the property with equal buffers on all sides.

William Obrieth, Zoning Committee Member
Liberty Road Community Council, Inc.




Bill Wiseman - Collective Christian_ Page 1

From: "Gontrum, John" <JGontrum@uwtplaw.com>
To: <wwiseman@co.ba.md.us>

Date: 3/1/2006 5:47:42 PM

Subject: Collective Christian

Bill,

Attached are two versions of an Order. One grants the variance as
requested, and one grants a partial variance but shifts the parking lot
back 10 feet as recommended by Planning. | can understand why you might
go either way, and | see my role in this drafting not so much as an
advocate but as trying to assist in the drafting issues. | know that my
client has had further discussions with Mr. Darling and with the
community association since the hearing, and | do not believe that the
position of either has changed appreciably. Mr. Darling is not
requesting landscaping on his property or a fence, and | have not heard
further from the association since meeting with its board. Thanks again
for your patience and allowing us time to meet with the parties in this
matter.

Johh

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford,
Taylor & Preston L.L.P. which may be confidential and/or privileged.
The information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended

recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or

other use of this information is strictly prohibited. if you have

received this transmission in error, please notify us by telephone (410)
832-20000r (410) 832-20585 or by email (jgontrum@wtplaw.com
<mailto:m@wtplaw.com> ) immediately.
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Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant
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[ No. 1
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No. 8

No. 9
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No. 11

No. 12
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I Donald Darling, owner of 9140 Liberty Road Randallstown, Maryland, do

hereby affirm that Collective Christian Ministries of 9138 Liberty Road has
apprised me of their intent and desire to seek a zoning variance of the

residential transition area’s normal requirements in the building of their

1,
}

Church parking lot. This variance request would allow Collective Christian

Ministries to build within two feet of my property.

I am okay with the Baltimore County governing body granting this variance.
[ herein acknowledge that my agreement to this vartance was of my own free

will, and not coerced in any form of fashion.

Sos il f %ﬁi
Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me, in my presence this 22" day of January,

I

2005 3

“ " ElEO MlAURIN
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires September 22, 2007
Sy

F 4"




LIBERTY ROAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC.
P. O.Box 31617
Baitimore, Md. 21207

To: Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

The following motton was made, seconded and passed at the January 11, 2005 meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Liberty Road Community Council:

That Liberty Road Community Council, Inc. oppose the variances requested in Case No. 05-
250A regarding the property at 9138 Liberty Road. However, Liberty Road Community
Council, Inc. may not oppose any necessary variances if the new building and parking lot is
centered in the property with equal buffers on all sides.

LY “ "
)’ %
:"rl "
Wl fou / :

William Obriecht, Zoning Committee Member
Liberty Road Community Council, Inc.




LIBERTY ROAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC.

Resolved: That at the General Meeting of the Liberty Road Community Couneil, Inc.
held on January 11, 2005, it was decided by the Council that responsibility for review
and action on all zoning matters for the period January 1, 2005 through December 31,
2005 be placed in the Board of Directors consisting of the following members, each of
whom is hereby authorized to testify on behalf of the Council before the County Boatd of
Appeals on other duly constituted zoning agency, body, or commission:

Vivian Noonan, President

Ella White Campbell, Executive Director

Clifford Collins, Chairman of the Zoning Committee

Helen Aiken, Zoning Committee Member
William Obriecht, Zoning Committee Member

AS WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SEAL THIS / / / %% day of

E}@fw—*/{ 2005

ATTEST: LIBERTY ROAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC.

- s m,,;,,:._ / %% f/ ﬂ:ﬂ"i—/ )/D( LA gy
Kiaff 4

Secfetaryf Marcia M, Premdent Vivian Noonan
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SCALE: 1”7 = 1000’

SITE DATA

t. OWNER: TRUSTEES OF COLLECTIVE
CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES INC.

#9138 LIBERTY ROAD
RANDALLSTOWN, MD 211333522
SITE AREA : NET: 105,202 Sq.Ft. OR 2.415 Ac.+
EXISTING BUILDINGS: 2,422 Sq.Ft.
PROPOSED BUILDING: (NOW) 3,523 Sa.Ft.
(FUTURE) 3,608 Sq.Ft.

TOTAL BUILDINGS: (NOW) 7,134 Sq.Ft.
(FUTURE) 10,742 Sq.Ft.

sl O

UTILITIES
WATER: PUBLIC SEWER: PUBLIC

NO 100 YR FLOODPLAINS ON SITE
. USLS:
EXISTING:

#3136 RESIDENTIAL

#3138 OFFICE
PROPOSED:
#9136 CHURCH OFFICE

#9138 GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER.
PROP. BLDG. CHURCH
9. PARKING REQUIRED:
GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER: 1 SPACE PER
EMPLOYEE ON LARGEST SHIFT.
5 EMPLOYEES AT LARGEST SHIFT = 5 SPACES.
CHURCH: 1 PER 4 SFATS IN PRINCIPAL PLACE OF
WORSHIP. 200 SEATS = 50 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED = 55 SPACES
10. PARKING PROVIDED:
GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER: 6 SPACES
CHURCH: 63 SPACES
TOTAL: 69 SPACES.
11. SETBACKS: REQUIRED  PROVIDED

N o U

FRONT 40’ 40°
SIDE 20° 20
REAR 30° 30
HEIGHT 35

12. DEED REF: 14509/132 & 15350/113
13. TAX ACCOUNT NO. 0223001430 & 1900001570

14. ELECTION DISTRICT 2

15. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 2

16. REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT 312
17. CENSUS TRACT 4025.01

18. WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS

19. ZONING: D.R. 5.5 & RO

(PER 1"=200" ZONING MAP N.W. 7-I)

20. TAX MAP: 77 PARCEL #59 & #63
21. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES: NONE ON FILE

22. PREVIOUS PERMITS: NONE ON FILE
23. FLOOR AREA RATIO:
(NOW) 7,134 + 105,202 = .68
(FUTURE) 10,742 = 105,202 = 1.02

MAXIMUM PERMITTED: 4.0
24. AMENITY OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: = 7% OF PARKING AREA

25,455 Sq.Ft. x 0.07 = 1,782 Sq.Ft.
PROVIDED: 1,887 Sq.Ft.

25. SIGNS: ALL PROPOSED SIGNS TO MEET BCZR.

26. VARIANCE REQUESTED PER SECTION 1B01.1.B.1.c TO PERMIT
THE PARKING LOT IN THE RTA WITH A SETBACK AND

BUFFER OF 2" IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 75 AND 50’
RESPECTIVELY, AND A SETBACK OF 20’ FOR THE FUTURE
BUILDING IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 75,

Richardson Engineering, ric

730 W. Padonia Road, Suite 101
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
Phone: 410-560-1502 Fax: 410-560-0827

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
FOR

TRUSTERES OF COLLECTIVE

CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES INC.
#9138 LIBERTY ROAD

TAX MAP 77, GRID 7; PARCEL 59 & 63
D BELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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